

No. 14-944

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JUPITER MEDICAL CENTER, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

VISITING NURSE ASSOCIATION OF FLORIDA, INC.,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the Supreme Court of Florida

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

DAVID B. EARLE
Counsel of Record
THOMAS K. GALLAGHER
JOHN P. CARRIGAN
ROSS EARLE & BONAN, P.A.
789 S. Federal Highway,
Suite 101
Stuart, Florida 34994
(772) 287-1745
dbe@reblawpa.com

Counsel for Respondent

March 27, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
A. The Agreement And JMC's Breach.....	3
B. The Arbitration Proceeding And Award ..	5
C. The Federal And State Court Decisions ..	8
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	12
I. THE DECISION BELOW DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH THIS COURT'S DECISIONS	13
A. There Is No Conflict Because The Cases Relied Upon By Petitioner Were Decided Under The LMRA	14
B. The Decision Below Is Not An Appropri- ate Case To Address The Scope Of Any Federal Common Law Public Policy Exception.....	17
II. THE DECISION BELOW IMPLICATES NO DECISIONAL CONFLICT AMONG THE COURTS OF APPEALS THAT WARRANTS THIS COURT'S REVIEW.....	20
A. The Case Implicates No Decisional Conflict Among The Federal Courts Of Appeals.....	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
B. The Decision Below Is A Poor Vehicle To Address The Proper Scope Of The FAA...	25
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>AAOT Foreign Econ. Ass'n (VO) Technostroyexport v. Int'l Dev. & Trade Servs., Inc.</i> , 139 F.3d 980 (2d Cir. 1998) ...	17
<i>Abbott v. Law Office of Patrick J. Mulligan</i> , 440 F. App'x 612 (10th Cir. 2011).....	23
<i>Affymax, Inc. v. Ortho-McNeil-Janssen Pharm., Inc.</i> , 660 F.3d 281 (7th Cir. 2011)	23, 24
<i>Am. Sur. Co. v. Baldwin</i> , 287 U.S. 156 (1932).....	9
<i>Andorra Servs. Inc. v. Venfleet, Ltd.</i> , 355 F. App'x 622 (3d Cir. 2009)	22
<i>Bangor Gas Co., LLC v. H.Q. Energy Servs. (U.S.) Inc.</i> , 695 F.3d 181 (1st Cir. 2012)	23, 24
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006).....	28
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. v. Pub. Serv. Co.</i> , 636 F.3d 562 (10th Cir. 2010).....	23
<i>CD & L Realty LLC v. Owens Ill., Inc.</i> , 535 F. App'x 201 (3d Cir. 2013)	22
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001)	16
<i>Citigroup Global Mkts., Inc. v. Bacon</i> , 562 F.3d 349 (5th Cir. 2009).....	22
<i>Crawford Grp., Inc. v. Holekamp</i> , 543 F.3d 971 (8th Cir. 2008)	21
<i>Dist. 17, United Mine Workers v. Island Creek Coal Co.</i> , 179 F.3d 133 (4th Cir. 1999)	18
<i>E. Associated Coal Corp. v. United Mine Workers</i> , 531 U.S. 57 (2000).....	2, 15, 16
<i>Erie R.R. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Frazier v. CitiFinancial Corp.</i> , 604 F.3d 1313 (11th Cir. 2010)	22
<i>Hall Street Assocs., L.L.C. v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 576 (2008)	27
<i>Matthews v. Nat'l Football League Mgmt. Council</i> , 688 F.3d 1107 (9th Cir. 2012)	21
<i>Med. Shoppe Int'l, Inc. v. Turner Invs., Inc.</i> , 614 F.3d 485 (8th Cir. 2010)	21
<i>Oxford Health Plans LLC v. Sutter</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2064 (2013)	11, 18, 25
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008)	26
<i>Remote Solution Co. v. FGH Liquidating Corp.</i> , 349 F. App'x 696 (3d Cir. 2009)	22
<i>Rite Aid N.J., Inc. v. United Food Commercial Workers Union, Local 1360</i> , 449 F. App'x 126 (3d Cir. 2011)	22
<i>Schwartz v. Merrill Lynch & Co.</i> , 665 F.3d 444 (2d Cir. 2011)	23
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int'l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010)	25, 28
<i>Textile Workers Union v. Lincoln Mills of Ala.</i> , 353 U.S. 448 (1957)	14, 16
<i>Titan Tire Corp. of Freeport, Inc. v. United Steel Workers Int'l Union</i> , 734 F.3d 708 (7th Cir. 2013)	24
<i>United Paperworkers Int'l Union v. Misco, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 29 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>U.S. Postal Serv. v. Nat'l Ass'n of Letter Carriers, AFL-CIO</i> , 330 F.3d 747 (6th Cir. 2003)	17
<i>United Steelworkers v. Enter. Wheel & Car Corp.</i> , 363 U.S. 593 (1960)	14
<i>Volt Info. Sci., Inc. v. Bd. of Trs.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>W.R. Grace & Co. v. Local Union 759</i> , 461 U.S. 757 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wells Fargo Advisors, LLC v. Watts</i> , 540 F. App'x 229 (4th Cir. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 210 (2014).....	23
<i>Williams v. Nat'l Football League</i> , 582 F.3d 863 (8th Cir. 2009)	21
 STATUTES	
9 U.S.C. § 10	27
9 U.S.C. § 201	27
9 U.S.C. § 207	27
29 U.S.C. § 185(a).....	14, 16, 17
 INTERNATIONAL TREATY	
<i>Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards</i> , June 10, 1958, 21 U.S.T. 2517, 330 U.N.T.S. 38	27
 SCHOLARLY AUTHORITY	
Thomas W. Merrill, <i>The Common Law Powers of Federal Courts</i> , 52 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1 (1985).....	26
